
August 2 , 1944.

The Bidget Commission met in  the  Governor’ s o f f ic e  on August 2 ,

1944, a t  12:0C o ’ clock Noon. A ll members o f the Commission were p re se n t.

The follow ing t r a n s f e r s  o f 1944-45 a p p ro p ria tio n s  were au th o rized

by the Commission:

Superintendent o f Education
Item 12. S ta te  Aid fo r P ublic  Schools 

S a la r ie s  o f Teachers -  In c lu d in g
Supervision and In c id e n ta ls  >55,000.00 -  For expense in  

connection with 
Teacher E ducation , 
E tc.

Item 10. D iv ision  o f Schoolhouse Planning 
From D irector >120.00 -  To Draftsman

The follow ing t r a n s f e r s  o f 1943-4*4 a p p ro p ria tio n s  were au th o rized  

by the Commission:

Commission of Labor
From S a la rie s  -  Deputy C o n c ilia to r  

In sp e c to rs  
C le ric a l Help
Attorney Fees
F reigh t Express & D e liv e rie s  
Travel
Telephone & Telegraph 
Repairs
P r in tin g  & A iv e r tis in g  
Insurance

S ta te  Service O ffice r
From Special Payments -  C le r ic a l 

A ssistance

20.00 )
277.00 )

17.00 )
50.00 )
20.00 )

215.00 ) -  To O ffice  Equicment
22.00 )
10.00 )
2.00 5 
3.00 )

4 .75  -  To Telephone & Telegraph

The follow ing a l lo c a t io n s  from the  1944-45 C iv il  C ontingent Fund

were au th o rized  by the Commission:

Superin tendent o f  Education
Item 6 . Superv ision  of H i^  School

To Supplement S ala ry  o f  High School Superv iso r >300.00
To Supplement S a la ry  o f  S ten o -S ec re ta ry  300.00

C onfederate Infirm ary
To Supplement S a la ry  o f  S u p erin ten d en t >300.00

2H2



-  2 -

The Commission au th o rized  the S ta te  C ouncil o f  Defense to  turn 

over to  the  S ta te  S inking  Fund Commission a Dodge autom obile purchased 

with an aD p ro p ria tio n  fo r th e  S ta te  Council o f D efense.

The Commission a l lo t t e d  to  the S ta te  H o sp ita l the sum o f 

133,248.16 under th e  term s o f  a p ro v iso  c a r r ie d  under S ection  2$ of th e  

G eneral A pprop ria tion  Act fo r  th e  f i s c a l  year 1943-44, p rov id ing  an ad d i­

t io n a l a p p ro p r ia tio n  fo r  th a t  i n s t i t u t i o n .

The Commission au th o rized  supplements o f $1 ,000 .00 , each , to  

the s a la r i e s  o f the P re s id e n t*  of The C ita d e l, Clemson C ollege, U niversity  

and W inthrop C o lle g es , the  same to  be paid  from funds rece iv ed  from the 

F edera l Government fo r m il i ta r y  a c t i v i t i e s ,  or from Summer School Funds.

Dr. J .  Rion U eK issick , Mr. John A. C hase, and Mr. Frank F. Welbourne 

appeared b e fo re  the  Comnission and d iscussed  the s a l a r i e s  to  be paid a t 

the U n iv e rs ity  fo r  the f i s c a l  y ear 1944-45, schedule of < iich  was to  be 

p re sen ted  to  th e  budget Commissi a i fo r app roval. I t  was agreed th a t  the 

s a la r i e s  o f the U n iv e rs ity  could be subm itted by se m e s te rs , with an e s t i ­

mate o f  the t o t a l  annual s a la ry  of each  employee; and th a t th e  Commission 

would approve th e  amounts to  be paid by sem esters. I t  was requested  th a t 

such a schedule be subm itted to  th e  iXidget Commission prom ptly , in view 

of th e  p ro v is io n  th a t  s a l a r i e s  s h a l l  be approved by the Conreission before

becoming e f f e c t iv e .

The Commission then ad jo u rn ed .

t 2K3




